
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Jul 19 - Thu, Jul 25 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

STOLTZFUS, JACOB M NEW CASTLE, IN YOB 1980 
  

USTA on 7/18/2024 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
7/24/2024 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 20, Section 9 - financial responsibility. 
  

Status as of 7/24/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing. 
   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

BEAVER, CHRISTOPHER F RADNOR, OH YOB 1972 
  

ScD on 7/23/2024 FINED: $1,000 
  

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING 
  

OSRC 3769-2-26-A(10). Mr. Beaver`s conduct was against the best interest of horse racing 
when using poor judgement by using his foot to impel #5 Wild As You, who had fallen onto 
the track and was preventing other horses from coming onto the track, back up onto her 
feet during the post parade of race 2 on 7/23/24 at Scioto Downs. Mr. Beaver is fined 
$1000 and given a 15 day full suspension (7/26/24-8/09/24), or the penalty will be reduced 
to just a $1000 fine if not appealed. The fine is due within 10 days of this ruling. During his 
suspension, Mr. Beaver is denied the use and privileges of all the grounds sanctioned by 
the OSRC. All horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Beaver may only be transferred by the 
Judges at Scioto Downs or by the OSRC. Mr. Beaver has 48 hours to appeal this decision 
to the OSRC. 

 

  

BETTS, SCOTT R WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1992 
  

M on 6/15/2024 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
7/8/2024 

  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
  

On May 15, 2024 the New Jersey Racing Commission Board of Judges assigned to The 
Meadowlands Racetrack issued Ruling No. 24MDH76 which imposed a monetary fine 
against you in which payment was to be received by the NJRC not later than June 15, 
2024. As you have failed to comply with the terms of Ruling No. 24MDH76 by failing to pay 
the fine by the required due date, you are in violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.20(b); 13:71-1.21; 
13:71-7.29(a) 1. As a result, you are hereby suspended indefinitely until such time payment 
has been received by the NJRC. Said suspension shall be effective immediately. 

 



 

Status as of 7/8/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - The fine associated with Ruling No. 
24MDH76 was received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on June 25, 2024 and 
as a result, Mr. Betts` New Jersey Racing Commission license has been reinstated. 
N.J.A.C rule 13:71-7.34 

 

  

BUTTERFIELD, KARL F RAYMOND, ME YOB 1967 
  

Bang on 7/17/2024 FINED: $1,500 
FULL - 545 DAYS, 7/23/2024 THRU 1/18/2026 

  

ASSAULT AND BATTERY UPON ANOTHER PARTICIPANT LICENSEE 
  

A hearing was held at Bangor Raceway on 7/22/2024 for an altercation that occurred on 
7/17/2024 following the races held at Bangor Raceway. The Stewards determined that 
licensee Karl Butterfield MSHRC # 21323 violated rule # 7-63, 7-62 4,5. Assault on another 
licensee and threating language toward a licensee. Therefore, Mr. Butterfield has been 
fined the amount of $ 1,500.00 and suspended for 545 days. His suspension will begin on 
7/23/2024 and end on 1/18/2026. 

 

  

COLANGELO, ROSE JUPITER, FL YOB 1961 
  

MR on 7/18/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

Rule 4101.24 & 4105.6 Owner Rose Colangelo is hereby assessed a penalty of $100.00 for 
failure to complete licensing requirements in a timely fashion resulting in a late scratch of 
#6 MAXIMUS in the 3rd race on 7/18/2024 at Monticello Raceway. 

 

  

DOBBELMANN, DAVID A FOREST LAKE, MN YOB 1968 
  

Aces on 7/18/2024 FINED: $100 
  

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING 
  

David Dobbelmann is a licensed owner in the State of Minnesota. David Dobbelmann was 
witnessed to have an open container of alcohol in the paddock which is a Violation of MN 
Rule 7877.0155 Subp H. This conduct is detrimental to the best interest of racing in the 
State of Minnesota. David Dobbelmann did meet with the Board of Judges and did sign the 
Waiver of Hearing. All fines are due within 120 hours of this ruling. 

 

  

DOWSE, GARETH W MARSHALLS CREEK, PA YOB 1982 
  

PcD on 7/9/2023 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code 7-203.22, 7-401.3(a)(b), 7-401.42,7-401.45 Sample # 405321F collected from the 
horse SEVENTIER after race #14 on 7/9/2023 at Pocono Downs was found to contain 
Furosemide at a level of 579.50 ng/ml. This is in violation of the PA medication rules. As the 
Trainer of SEVENTIER, Gareth Dowse is fined $500. SEVENTIER finished 1st and is 
disqualified. There is also a loss of the purse of $5,500. Fine must be paid and purse 
money returned within 10 days of this ruling. UPDATE: AS OF 9/14/2023, THIS RULING 
HAS BEEN APPEALED. This ruling may be appealed in writing within 10 days to: The 



State Horse Racing Commission 2301 N. Cameron St. Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110. 
Attn: Tony Salerno Phone: 717-787-5196 

  

Status as of 7/24/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling#24008C AND NOW, this 2nd day 
of May 2024, upon consideration that on March 15, 2024, the undersigned hearing 
officer issued an Order scheduling a telephonic prehearing conference in the above 
captioned matter to occur on April 3, 2024, at 10:00 a.m., and wherein the parties 
were provided with the dial-in number and access code needed to participate, and 
noting that the Order was served on Appellant at his home and email address on file 
with the Commission by first class mail, that the Order was not returned to the 
docket clerk as undeliverable by the postal service, and noting that Appellant failed 
to appear telephonically for the prehearing conference scheduled for April 3, 2024, at 
10:00 a.m., and that Appellant has failed to file, by close of business on April 18, 
2024, a written explanation as to why good cause exist to not dismiss Appellant’s 
appeal, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that Appellant’s appeal of Ruling 
No. 23106PD in the above captioned matter is DISMISSED pursuant to 7 Pa. Code § 
179.60(d) because of Appellant’s failure to appear telephonically at the prehearing 
conference on April 3, 2024, at 10:00 a.m. as ordered. Consistent with Ruling No. 
23106PD, Gareth W. Dowse is hereby fined $500. The fine payment is due by July 31, 
2024. The horse shall remain disqualified and the purse redistributed. Pursuant to 
§179.7 (c)(3)(ii) of its regulations, the Commission has retained the $750 bond due to 
Mr. Dowses' failure to appear at his hearing. 

 

  

MONGIELLO, BRANDON L MANALAPAN, NJ YOB 1992 
  

Fhld on 5/12/2023 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/23/2024 THRU 9/6/2024 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

An administrative hearing was conducted on 7/11/23 to accept evidence and testimony 
relating to the positive post-race analysis of the horse "Here Comes Red," which competed 
in the 9th race on Friday, 5/12/23 at Freehold Raceway. As a result of the hearing, the 
Board of Judges has determined that: NJRC licensee, Brandon Mongiello was the 
programmed trainer of the horse "Here Comes Red" when it competed in the 9th race at 
Freehold Raceway on 5/12/23; The horse finished 1st in the 9th race and was selected to 
submit blood and urine samples for analysis; The blood sample collected identified the 
presence of the prohibited substance Orphenadrine which is in direct violation of N.J.A.C. 
13:71-23.1; As a trainer licensed by the NJRC, Mr. Mongiello; is the absolute insurer of and 
responsible for the condition of a horse within his care and custody; Mr. Mongiello is found 
to be in violation of N.J.A.C 13:71-23.6(a)(b)(c)(d). As a result, Mr. Mongiello is hereby 
issued a full suspension for a period of 15 days, 8/25/23 through and including 9/8/23 and 
fined the sum of $500.00 which must be received by the NJRC on or before 9/8/23. During 
the period of suspension, Mr. Mongiello is denied access to all grounds under NJRC 
jurisdiction. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7, the purse monies earned by "Here Comes 
Red" on 5/12/23 are ordered to be held pending the timely filing of an appeal. Should an 



appeal be filed, the purse monies earned by the horse "Here Comes Red" on May 12, 2023 
shall be held pending a final decision by the NJRC. Should no appeal be filed in 
accordance with N.J.A.C. 13:71-3.4 the purse monies earned by "Here Comes Red" on 
5/12/23 shall be redistributed in accordance with the official order of finish. In addition to the 
penalty issued herein, 2 Multiple Medication Violation (MMV) points by the Association of 
Racing Commissioners shall be assigned as a result of this violation. BY ORDER OF THE 
NEW JERSEY RACING COMMISSION BOARD OF JUDGES 

  

Status as of 7/25/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Brandon Mongiello withdrew his appeal 
in Brandon Mongiello v. New Jersey Racing Commission, OAL Docket No. 07483-
2023S, which resulted in the OAL returning his case file to the New Jersey Racing 
Commission. At issue in the appeal was Ruling No. 23FRE62, dated August 1, 2023, 
in which the Board of Judges at Freehold Raceway imposed a 15 day suspension, 
$500.00 fine, disqualification of the horse "Here Comes Red" and 2 MMV points for 
violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1, 13:71-23.6(a)(b)(c)(d) and N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7 in 
connection with a post-race positive test result revealing the presence of 
Orphenadrine in the horse "Here Comes Red" following the 9th race on May 12, 2023 
at Freehold Raceway. Mr. Mongiello appealed the decision of the Board of Judges 
and requested a stay of the penalties. By Ruling No. 23TRH30, dated August 8, 2023, 
a stay was granted and the matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative 
Law as a contested case. Having withdrawn his appeal, the penalties issued in 
Ruling No. 23FRE62 by the Board of Judges at Freehold Raceway are reinstated. Mr. 
Mongiello is hereby issued a 15 day suspension, fined $500.00 and 2 MMV points are 
imposed. Said suspension will be served from August 23, 2024 through and 
including September 6, 2024. Payment of the $500.00 fine is due on or before 
September 6, 2024. The horse "Here Comes Red" is disqualified from sharing in the 
purse from the 9th race on May 12, 2023 at Freehold Raceway. The Horsemen's 
Bookkeeper is hereby ordered to redistribute the purse monies from the 9th race on 
May 12, 2023 at Freehold Raceway accordingly. This matter is hereby referred to the 
Board of Judges for a hearing to determine if further disciplinary action is warranted 
in the event Mr. Mongiello fails to show good cause to the Board of Judges as to why 
the withdrawal of his appeal should not be deemed frivolous in accordance with 
N.J.A.C. 13:71-3.6. Related Rulings: 23FRE62, dated August 1, 2023; 23TRH30, dated 
August 8, 202 

 

  

PECK, GREGORY B NEWTOWN, PA YOB 1964 
  

M on 4/3/2024 FINED: $2,000 
FULL - 60 DAYS, 5/8/2024 THRU 7/6/2024 

  

REFUSAL TO COOPERATE WITH AUTHORITIES DURING AN INVESTIGATION 
  

A notice of hearing was sent to trainer Gregory Peck to appear before the Board of Judges 
at the Meadowlands Racetrack for a scheduled hearing on April 6, 2023. Mr. Peck did fail to 
appear at this hearing and as a result the Board of Judges issued Ruling No. 23MDH39 
imposing an indefinite suspension of his New Jersey Racing Commission (NJRC) license 
until such time that he does appear. At Mr. Peck`s request, a hearing was scheduled for 
April 3, 2024. Mr. Peck did appear at this hearing and, as a result, the indefinite suspension 



has been terminated. The purpose of the administrative hearing, which was conducted on 
April 3, 2024 was to receive evidence and testimony regarding an ongoing investigation 
involving Mr. Peck. Previously, Mr. Peck informed an investigator that he possessed 
documents that supported the verbal assertions made to the investigator. Mr. Peck did 
receive a letter from the investigative staff of the NJRC, which formally requested that he 
produce various documents to the NJRC, including the documents he stated he possessed. 
Mr. Peck did acknowledge his receipt of the above-mentioned letter. At the April 3, 2024 
hearing, Mr. Peck failed to provide the documents, which he stated that he possessed, that 
are material to an ongoing investigation, or any of the other douments requested. Mr. Peck 
now informs the NJRC that the documents he said he possessed do not exist. Having 
considered the evidence and testimony presented at this hearing, the Board of Judges has 
determined that: Gregory Peck is hereby issued a full suspension of his NJRC license for a 
period of sixty (60) days and is also fined the sum of two-thousand ($2,000.00) dollars. Said 
suspension shall begin on May 8, 2024 and run through July 6, 2024 inclusive. The 
payment of the fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing 
Commission on or before July 6, 2024. During the time of suspension Mr. Peck is denied 
access to all grounds under the ju 

  

Status as of 7/24/2024 - Amendment - On March 21, 2024 the New Jersey Racing 
Commission Board of Judges assigned to The Meadowlands Racetrack issued 
Ruling No. 24MDH71 which imposed a monetary fine against you in which payment 
was to be received by the NJRC not later than July 6, 2024. As you have failed to 
comply with the terms of Ruling No. 24MDH71 by failing to pay the fine by the 
required due date, you are in violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.20(b); 13:71-1.21; 13:71-
7.29(a) 1. As a result, you are hereby suspended indefinitely until such time payment 
has been received by the NJRC. Mr. Peck is not currently licensed by the NJRC. As a 
result, the suspension shall be served as a period of license ineligibility. 

  

M on 7/22/2024 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 7/22/2024 
  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
  

On March 21, 2024 the New Jersey Racing Commission Board of Judges assigned to The 
Meadowlands Racetrack issued Ruling No. 24MDH71 which imposed a monetary fine 
against you in which payment was to be received by the NJRC not later than July 6, 2024. 
As you have failed to comply with the terms of Ruling No. 24MDH71 by failing to pay the 
fine by the required due date, you are in violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.20(b); 13:71-1.21; 
13:71-7.29(a) 1. As a result, you are hereby suspended indefinitely until such time payment 
has been received by the NJRC. Mr. Peck is not currently licensed by the NJRC. As a 
result, the suspension shall be served as a period of license ineligibility. 

 

  

SCOTT, DERIK D LEBANON, OH YOB UNKN 
  

Nfld on 7/11/2024 FINED: $500 
FULL - 7 DAYS, 8/1/2024 THRU 8/7/2024 

  

OTHER 
  

Mr. Scott was observed whipping a horse in the barn area on his way to the track after the 
qualifiers on 7/11/24. His action was against the best interest of racing. He had a hearing 
with the judges on 7/20/24. Mr. Scott is hereby fined $1000 and suspended for 15 days. 



The penalty will be reduced to a fine of $500 and 7 days suspension if not appealed. 
O.S.R.C.-3769-2-26(A)(10) 17-18 The fine must be paid by 7/31/24. During his suspension 
Mr. Scott is denied the use and privileges of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. He has 
48 hours to appeal this ruling. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

CLARK, CHAD E MONTPELIER, IN YOB 1977 
  

Sbyvl on 7/3/2024 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Chad Clark is fined $100 for violation of Rule 18.10, excessive use of the whip. While 
driving GUMBELL in the 8th race at Shelbyville, IN on 7/3/24, Mr. Clark used the whip in an 
excessive manner into the last turn. The fine has been paid. 

 

  

FINN, JARED D NEWTON, IL YOB 1987 
  

HoP on 7/18/2024 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

7-3-13(b) While driving No. 8 IRA WHO in race 12 at Hoosier Park on 7/18/2024 driver 
Jared Finn violated the IHRC whipping rule by using more than minimal wrist and elbow 
action while whipping in the stretch. For this violation Mr. Finn is fined $300.00 (second 
offense of the meet) which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Finn waived his right 
to a hearing and accepted the penalty. 

 

  

MYERS, LUCAS R HOUSTON, PA YOB 2003 
  

Mea on 7/17/2024 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

PA Code Title 7: 205.409(b) Mr. Myers used his whip in a one handed fashion while driving 
TONIANNE in the eleventh race on Wednesday, July 17, 2024 at The Meadows. Mr. Myers 
is fined $250.00. (Fine is due within ten days.) Mr. Myers has waived his hearing/appeal 
rights. 

 

  

PRESLEY, CHRIS S THORNVILLE, OH YOB 1995 
  

ScD on 7/23/2024 FINED: $500 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #4 Groovy Man during the last half of race 9 on 7/23/24 
at Scioto Downs, Mr. Presley did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow action. 
This is Mr. Presley`s 2nd offense in the last 365 days. Mr. Presley is fined $750, or $500 if 
not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Presley has 48 hours to appeal 
this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

SMITH, JEREMY R WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1980 
  

ScD on 7/23/2024 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
 



 

OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #5 Extravagant Art during the stretch in race 12 on 
7/23/24 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Smith did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow 
action. This is Mr. Smith`s first offense in the last 365 days. Mr. Smith is fined $500, or 
$300 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Smith is currently 
driving with a probationary license so he is made aware that another whipping violation in 
the next 365 days will result in a driving suspension. Mr. Smith has 48 hours to appeal this 
decision to the OSRC. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

ANNUNZIATA, MICHAEL MAHOPAC, NY YOB 1977 
  

M on 3/21/2024 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
  

CUMB on 6/15/2024 FINED: $50 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

BARTLETT, JASON JAMES GOSHEN, NY YOB 1981 
  

Stga on 7/20/2024 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/28/2024 THRU 7/30/2024 

  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

BOYD, BRAXTEN B JONESVILLE, MI YOB 2000 
  

Mea on 7/12/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

COOK, TYLER D NEW MADISON, OH YOB 1995 
  

HoP on 7/20/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

DAVIS, MARTIN J SMYRNA, DE YOB 1975 
  

PcD on 7/15/2024 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

ENGBLOM, PER WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ YOB 1980 
  

PcD on 7/20/2024 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

GLASSER, NEIL A MANALAPAN, NJ YOB 1969 
  

PHL on 7/21/2024 FINED: $200 
  

TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION 
AMONG TRAILING HORSES 

 

  

GOULD, JAMES A HUMBOLDT, IA YOB 2003 
 



 

What on 7/13/2024 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 2 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

GREENE, MICHAEL A LAUREL, DE YOB 1968 
  

OD on 7/18/2024 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/22/2024 THRU 7/24/2024 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER 
 

  

HANNERS, AUSTIN B FRANKFORT, OH YOB 1999 
  

ScD on 7/17/2024 FINED: $200 
  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
  

ScD on 7/23/2024 FINED: $200 
  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

HANNERS, LUKE CHILLICOTHE, OH YOB 2000 
  

ScD on 7/23/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

ScD on 7/23/2024 FINED: $200 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
  

ScD on 7/24/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

HARMON, ROBERT W MILFORD, PA YOB 1969 
  

TgDn on 7/20/2024 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

HEAP, JAMES R FARMINGTON, ME YOB 1971 
  

CUMB on 7/13/2024 FINED: $100 
  

RACING A HORSE WHICH IS IMPROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

HENRY, ZACHARY R SPRINGFIELD, OH YOB 1979 
  

ScD on 7/24/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

HUSTED, AMY ANDERSON, IN YOB 1996 
  

HoP on 7/18/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

INDOF, JEREMY F BELLE VERNON, PA YOB 1996 
  

Mea on 7/10/2024 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO MAINTAIN REASONABLE CONTROL OF THE HORSE 
 

  

KAUFFMAN, KAYNE K LEBANON, OH YOB 1978 
 



 

ScD on 7/23/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

KRAEMER, MIRIAM D LAUREL, DE YOB 1992 
  

PHL on 7/17/2024 FINED: $100 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

MACDONALD, ANTHONY A MACEDONIA, OH YOB 1976 
  

Mea on 7/12/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

MACDONALD, JOHN A VERNON, NY YOB 1982 
  

VD on 7/20/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MAGEE, RICHARD T EMBARRASS, WI YOB 1978 
  

Aces on 7/16/2024 FINED: $100 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

ScD on 7/18/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MERTON, GREGORY MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1973 
  

TgDn on 7/21/2024 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/25/2024 THRU 7/27/2024 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

MOYER, JARED RAYMOND HENDERSON, MD YOB 1992 
  

OD on 7/18/2024 FINED: $100 
  

UNAUTHORIZED ADMISSION TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

OLSEN, COLE N POCOMOKE, MD YOB 2002 
  

OD on 7/18/2024 FINED: $150 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

PLANO, LUKE SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1980 
  

Aces on 7/21/2024 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

PRESLEY, CHRIS S THORNVILLE, OH YOB 1995 
  

ScD on 7/23/2024 FINED: $300 
 



 

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

ROLAND, DANIEL G SANDSTONE, MN YOB 1970 
  

Aces on 7/21/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

ROLAND, WILLIAM R FLORIS, IA YOB 1983 
  

What on 7/13/2024 FINED: $150 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
  

What on 7/14/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SHERMAN, DONALD S STREETSBORO, OH YOB 1974 
  

Mea on 7/12/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

SMITH, TREVOR GENE LEBANON, OH YOB 1996 
  

ScD on 7/23/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SMITH, TYLER ALAN WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1993 
  

ScD on 7/17/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

SODANO, JUSTIN M CHESTERFIELD, NJ YOB 1996 
  

PHL on 7/21/2024 FINED: $100 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

SUTTON, JOSHUA CLARKSVILLE, OH YOB 1982 
  

ScD on 7/20/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

YODER, JAMES D UPLAND, IN YOB 1994 
  

Aces on 7/21/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO WEAR A PROTECTIVE VEST 
     

 


